## TOWN OF JOHNSTOWN, COLORADO RESOLUTION NO. 2021-26

## **Authorizing the Main Street Project in Johnstown**

**WHEREAS**, the Town of Johnstown, Colorado (the "Town") is a Colorado home rule municipality, duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Colorado and the Town's Home Rule Charter; and

**WHEREAS**, the Town Council is vested with authority to administer the affairs of the Town; and

WHEREAS, the grant program through the Colorado Main Street program is the Main Street Open for Business (MSOB) Facade Improvements and Energy Efficiency Program for non-chain commercial building owners in the Main Street Johnstown District; and

**WHEREAS**, the Town has administered grants up to a total of \$1 million dollars for each municipality with Economic Development/Main Street managing the grants.

WHEREAS, A 20% cash match is required of applicants.

WHEREAS, The MSOB grant opens for submittals by applicants on August 23, 2021; and

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF JOHNSTOWN, COLORADO, THAT:

The Town Council of the Town of Johnstown strongly supports the application and shall appropriate matching funds for a grant.

If the grant is awarded, the Town Council of the Town of Johnstown strongly supports the completion of the project.

The Town Council of the Town of Johnstown authorizes the expenditure of funds necessary to meet the terms and obligations of any Grant awarded.

If the grant is awarded, the Town Council of the Town of Johnstown hereby authorizes the Town Manager to sign the grant agreement with DOLA.

If the grant is awarded, the Town shall administer the grant.

PASSED, SIGNED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED THIS \_\_\_\_ day of August, 2021.

ATTEST:	TOWN OF JOHNSTOWN, COLORADO
By:	By:
Diana Seele, Town Clerk	Gary Lebsack, Mayor